the hardware portion of the Products, including spare parts unless 
noted otherwise (“Hardware”) will be free from material defects 

in workmanship as compared to the functional specifications for 
the period set forth as follows and applicable to the Product type 
(“Hardware Warranty Period”): a three hundred sixty-five (365) 
day limited warranty for the Hardware excluding spare parts, 
power supplies, and accessories (provided, solely with respect to 
FortiAP and Meru AP indoor Wi-Fi access point Hardware appliance 
products and FortiSwitch Hardware appliance products other